

# Department: County Attorney

#### **Contract Details**

SERVICES: outside counsel

NIFS ID #: <u>CLAT17000014</u>	NIFS Entry Date: <u>2/6/2017</u> Term: <u>May 9, 2017</u>	- May 8, 20	)19
New 🗌 Renewal 🛛	1) Mandated Program:	Yes 🗌	No [
Amendment #4	2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Yes 🖂	No [

Time Extension  $\times$ 3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached: XAddl. Funds 4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached: Blanket Resolution 5) Insurance Required

**Agency Information** 

RES#

Vend	or -
Name Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C.	Vendor ID#
Address 500 Bi-County Blvd, Suite 214N,	Contact Person  Joe Pusateri
Farmingdale, NY 11735	Phone (631) 249-6600

County Department
Department Contact
Jaclyn Delle
Address
1 West St.
Mineola, NY 11501
Phone
(516) 571-3034

No 🛛

No 🔲

No 🔲

Yes 🗌

Yes 🔀

Yes 🔯

**Routing Slip** 

DATE Rec'd,	DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification		DATE Appy'd& Fw'd."	SIGNATURE	Leg. Approval // Required
	Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept. Head)			Carrell ). Juk	
2/10/17	ОМВ	NIFS Approval	ď	2/10/17	Mul Ide	Yes No Not required if blanket resolution
3/2/17	County Attorney	CA RE&I Verification		3/2/17	Wilmets?	
17	County Attorney	CA Approval as to form	V	3/2/17	Yacund la	Yes 🗹 No 🗌
	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original K to CA			,	
	Rules []/ Leg. [					
	County Attorney	NIFS Approval				(Selection of the selection of the selec
	County Comptroller	NIFS Approval			Ma.	Prince
Bhila	County Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.		3/4/1	UU	61 20 (Text) 3 A

ocs in the light of the second



Department: County Attorney

#### Contract Summary

Description: Amendment #4 to outside counsel contract

Purpose: This is an amendment to an outside counsel contract to represent the County and/or such other party as the County may be required to defend, in various matters as requested by the County Attorney, or their designee, within the following areas of law in which the Department has determined Counsel to be qualified: Federal Civil Rights Section 1983; Tort Law; Appellate; Insurance Law; Casualty; Commercial Litigation; Construction Litigation; and Mediation. As of the commencement of the agreement, Counsel was assigned the case specified in Appendix A of the original agreement. Counsel is currently providing services on the following active matters: Howell v. County of Nassau, Index No. 15-CV-4275; Oliver v. County of Nassau, Index No. 15-CV-779. The amendment renews and extends the contract for 2 years and increases the maximum amount of the contract by \$150,000.

Method of Procurement: Contract amendment. See procurement history below.

Procurement History: A Request for Qualifications was issued and a panel established. The firm Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. has been added to this panel. The firm has been determined to be qualified by the Department in the areas of law listed above and assigned the case provided above, after a review of the panel, based on the firm's experience, expertise in the subject matters, and availability.

Description of General Provisions: As described above.

Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: \$0.01 (\$150,000 increase to maximum amount, but no initial encumbrance pursuant to the terms of the amendment. After the increase, the total maximum amount payable under the contract will be \$524,800.)

Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: N/A

Recommendation: Approve as submitted.

#### Advisement Information

NIFS Certification

BUDGET CODES			
Fund:	GEN		
Control:	AT		
Resp:	1100		
Object:	DE502		
Transaction:			

FUNDING SOURCE	AMOUNT
Revenue Contract	XXXXXXX
County	\$0.01
Federal	\$
State	\$
Capital	\$
Other	\$
TOTAL	\$0.01

LINE	INDEX/OBJECT CODE	AMOUNT
1	ATGEN1100/DE502	\$0.01
- 2 -		\$
3	5300 Lastalia	\$
4	What of the	\$
· 5 .	The second second second	\$
6		.\$
	TOTAL	\$0.01

RENEV	VAL
% Increase	
% Decrease	

Name

Date

	_	_
Document	Prepared	By:

61 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Comptroller Certification	County Decative Approval
nencumbered balance sufficient to cover this contract is esent in the appropriation to be charged.	Name
	Date 3/11/17
	(For Office Use Only)
	E #:



# Nassau County Interim Finance Authority

# Contract Approval Request Form (As of January 1, 2015)

1. Vendor: Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. (CLAT17000014)
2. Dollar amount requiring NIFA approval: \$ 150,000.00
Amount to be encumbered: \$ 0.01
This is a New Contract Advisement Amendment
If new contract - \$ amount should be full amount of contract If advisement – NIFA only needs to review if it is increasing funds above the amount previously approved by NIFA If amendment - \$ amount should be full amount of amendment only
3. Contract Term: 5/9/2014-5/8/2019
Has work or services on this contract commenced? Yes No
If yes, please explain: Ongoing litigation will continue while amendment is in approval process.
4. Funding Source:
✓ General Fund (GEN) Grant Fund (GRT)   Capital Improvement Fund (CAP) Federal %   Other State %   County % 100
is the cash available for the full amount of the contract?
If not, will it require a future borrowing?  Yes  No
Has the County Legislature approved the borrowing? Yes No N/A
Has NIFA approved the borrowing for this contract?  Yes No N/A
5. Provide a brief description (4 to 5 sentences) of the item for which this approval is requested:
This is an amendment to an outside counsel contract to represent the County and/or such other party as the County may be required to defend, in various matters as requested by the County Attorney, or their designee, within the following areas of law in which the Department has determined Counsel to be qualified; Federal Civil Rights Section 1983; Yort Law; Appellate; Insurance Law; Casualty. The amendment renews and extends the contract for two years and increases the maximum amount by \$150,000. Counsel is currently providing services on the following active matters: Howell v. County of Nassau, Index No. 15-CV-4275; Oliver v. County of Nassau, Index No. 15-CV-779.
6. Has the item requested herein followed all proper procedures and thereby approved by the:
Nassau County Attorney as to form Yes No N/A Nassau County Committee and/or Legislature Yes No N/A
Date of approval(s) and citation to the resolution where approval for this item was provided:
. Identify all contracts (with dollar amounts) with this or an affiliated party within the prior 12 mon
CLAT16000032 (CQAT14000017) max amount \$150,000, \$0.01 encumbered on 12/9/2016; CAAT17000006 (CQAT14000017), to encumber \$50,000, currently in approval process.

#### AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information contained in this Contract Approval Request Form and any additional information submitted in connection with this request is true and accurate and that all expenditures that will be made in reliance on this authorization are in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan. I understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official deliberations.

enn	_	2/22/17
Signature	Title	Date
Print Name		
	COMPTROLLER'S	S OFFICE
	Nassau County Approved Budget a	ormation listed is true and accurate and is in and not in conflict with the Nassau County
Regarding funding, ple	ase check the correct response:	
I certify that the	funds are available to be encumbe	ered pending NIFA approval of this contract.
,	onding for this contract has been app	roved by NIFA. ut the project requires NIFA bonding authorization
Signature	Title	Date
Print Name		
	NIFA	
Amount being approve	d by NIFA:	
Signature	Title	Date
Print Name		

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County's own routing slip, current NIFS printouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature communication documents and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the item requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being submitted to NIFA for review.

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.

## RULES RESOLUTION NO. -2017

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE OFFICE OF THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY, AND REBORE, THORPE & PISARELLO, P.C.

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated an amendment to a personal services agreement with Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. to provide legal services on behalf of the County, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said amendment
to an agreement with Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C.

George Maragos Comptroller



240 Old Country Road Mineola, New York 11501

# COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.
CONTRACTOR NAME: Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. (CLAT17000014)
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: <u>500 Bi-County Blvd, Suite 214N, Farmingdale, NY 11735</u>
FEDERAL TAX ID #:
<i>Instructions:</i> Please check the appropriate box ("☑") after one of the following roman numerals, and provide all the requested information.
I.   The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published in [newspaper] on [date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on [date] [#] of sealed bids were received and opened.
II. ☐ The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals.  The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on [date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by advertisement in [newspaper], posting on industry websites, via
email to interested parties and by publication on the County procurement website. Proposals were due on [date] [state #] proposals were received and evaluated. The evaluation committee consisted of:
(list # of persons on committee and their respective departments). The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the
scoring and ranking, the highest-ranking proposer was selected

#### III. X This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract.

The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on July 10, 2014, and amended thereafter on June 12, 2016, January 22, 2016, and January 19, 2017. This is a renewal or extension pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP (copies of the relevant pages are attached). The original contract was entered into after a Request for Qualifications was issued and a panel established. The firm Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. has been added to this panel. The firm has been determined to be qualified by the Department in the areas of law listed above and assigned the case provided in Appendix A of the Original Agreement, after a review of the panel, based on the firm's experience, expertise in the subject matters, and availability.

subject matters, and availability.			
IV.   Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three proposals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the department head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each proposal.			
	A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:		
	<b>B.</b> The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s)why the contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.		
V.   — Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached memorandum from the department head explains why the department did not obtain at least three proposals.			
	A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposal, the proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to perform in the most immediate and timely manner.		
	<b>B.</b> The memorandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by the terms of a federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant documents are attached).		
	C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services required through a New York State Office of General Services contract no, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is within the scope of the terms of that contract.		

D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-0, the department is purchasing the services

required through an inter-municipal2agreement.

VI. 

This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.

In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VII. □ This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No. 928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.

<u>Instructions with respect to Sections VIII, IX and X:</u> All Departments must check the box for VIII. Then, check the box for either IX or X, as applicable.

VIII. X Participation of Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts. The selected contractor has agreed that it has an obligation to utilize best efforts to hire MWBE sub-contractors. Proof of the contractual utilization of best efforts as outlined in Exhibit "EE" may be requested at any time, from time to time, by the Comptroller's Office prior to the approval of claim vouchers.

IX. 
Department MWBE responsibilities. To ensure compliance with MWBE requirements as outlined in Exhibit "EE", Department will require vendor to submit list of sub-contractor requirements prior to submission of the first claim voucher, for services under this contract being submitted to the Comptroller.

#### X. X Vendor will not require any sub-contractors.

In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees: □ a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.

Department Head Signature

Date

<u>NOTE:</u> Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county's "staff summary" form in lieu of a separate memorandum.

Compt. form Pers./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 03/16



#### COUNTY OF NASSAU

#### POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

pursuant to the New York State Election ending on the date of this disclosure, or (years prior to the date of this disclosure a campaign committees of any of the followommittees of any candidates for any of Executive, the County Clerk, the Comptr If yes, to what campaign committee?	Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the wing Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign the following Nassau County elected offices: the County toller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?	
Norma Gonsalves		
	be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.	
The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.		
The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contribution(s) to the campaign committees identified above were made freely and without duress, threat or any promise of a governmental benefit or in exchange for any benefit or remuneration.		
Dated: 2/6/20(7	Vendor: Rebore, Thorper-Pisare Vo, P.C. Signed: Joseph J. Pusaten  Print Name: Joseph F. Pusateri	
	Print Name: Joseph F. Pusateri  Title: Vice President/Partner	

# PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1.	Principal Name Brian A. A'Hearn
	Date of birth
	Home address
	City/state/zip
	Business address 500 Bi County Blvd. Suite 214 W
	City/state/zip Farmingdale, N.Y. 11735
	Telephone (031 - 249 - 6600
	Other present address(es)
	City/state/zip
	Telephone
	List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached
2.	Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)  President / _ / _ Treasurer / _ /  Chairman of Board / _ / Shareholder / _ /  Chief Exec. Officer / _ / Secretary / _ /  Chief Financial Officer / _ Partner / _ /  Vice President Ø / 18/15 / _ /  (Other)
3.	Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire?  YES _X NO If Yes, provide details. 1/3 Equity owners hip
4,	Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details.
5.	Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES NO $X$ ; If Yes, provide details.

	If Ye	any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in on 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO $\times$ s, provide details. $\text{Not}$
Pr	ovide a	n affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by of law, or as a result of any action taken by a government agency. If you need more space, photocopy opriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.	In the orgar	past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit izations listed in Section 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency?'  YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	C.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YESNO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to a questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.)		
	a)	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO $\widecheck{X}$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	b)	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO $\underline{\chi}$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	c)	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO $\underline{X}$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	d)	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.

	e)	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?  YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.
	f)	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO X If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
9.	investi subjec for, or	ition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust gation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the t of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in see to Question 5? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such gation.
10	anti-tru includir	tion to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil st investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency, ng but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a lowner or officer? YES NO _X If Yes; provide details for each such gation.
11	proceed	past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in se to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative dings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO If Yes; details for each such instance.
12		past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any ble federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited r and sewer charges? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such

#### CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I, Brian A Meann being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

Sworn to before me this || day of October 2016

Notary Public

Notary

#### PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1.	Principal Name Timather T. Dunn
	Date of birth
	Home address
	City/state/zip
	Business address 500 By County Blvd. SLAR 214N
	City/state/zip Farmingdele NY /11735
	Telephone 63 2/9 - 6600
	Other present address(es)
	City/state/zip
	Telephone
	List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached
2.	Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)  President 66 / 18/2005 Treasurer //  Chairman of Board / Shareholder //  Chief Exec. Officer / / Secretary //  Chief Financial Officer / Partner //  Vice President / //  (Other)
3.	Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire?  YES X NO If Yes, provide details. \( \frac{3}{2} \) \( \text{equity owners hip} \)
4.	Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO $\nearrow$ If Yes, provide details.
5.	Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES NO, If Yes, provide details.

6.	Sectio	ny governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in n 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YESNONO
op Pro	eration ovide a	affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by of law, or as a result of any action taken by a government agency. detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy or late page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.	In the organi	past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit zations listed in Section 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency?  YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	C.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
8.	bankru the pass bankru any su initiated questic	any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a ptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during at 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of ptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is chousiness now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever d? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all ons checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and it to the questionnaire.)
	a)	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO $\stackrel{\checkmark}{\times}$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	b)	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO $\stackrel{\textstyle \times}{\mathcal X}$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	c)	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO $\stackrel{\textstyle \times}{\! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \!$
	d)	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.

	<ul> <li>e) In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?</li> <li>YESNO X</li> <li>If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.</li> </ul>
	f) In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
9.	In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such investigation.
10	In addition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO If Yes; provide details for each such investigation.
11	. In the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO _X If Yes; provide details for each such instance.
12	. For the past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges? YES NO X If Yes, provide details for each such year.

#### CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I, Timothy J. Dunn, being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

Sworn to before me this I day of October 2016

Notary Public

Notary Public

Commission and Fizer To Report, Morpe a Pisarello, At Name of submitting business

I Man Dunn

Print name

Cresi dent

Title

#### PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1.	Principal Name aloseph + Rusater.
	Date of birth
	Home address
	City/state/zipCity/state/zip
	Business address Pebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. SOOB : - County Blod Su. te 214 K
	City/state/zip <u>farming date</u> 1/02 1/735
	Telephone 631-249-6600
	Other present address(es)
	City/state/zip
	Telephone
	List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached
2.	Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)
	President// Treasurer/ /
	Chairman of Board// Shareholder//
	Chief Exec. Officer// Secretary//
	Chief Financial Officer / / Partner 06/20/2016
	Vice President 06 / 20 / 2016 / / /
	(Other)
3,	Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO If Yes, provide details. 1/3
4.	Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO X If Yes, provide details.
5.	Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES NO; If Yes, provide details.

6.		any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in on 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO s, provide details.	
Pro	ovide a	In affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by not law, or as a result of any action taken by a government agency.  If you need more space, photocopy opriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.	
7.	7. In the past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:		
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency?  YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.	
	b.	Been beclared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.	
	C.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.	
	ď.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such instance.	
8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.)			
	a)	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO/ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.	
	p)	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO/ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.	
	c)	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO if Yes, provide details for each such charge.	
		In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.	

	e)	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?  YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.
	f)	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
9.	years, investi subject for, or respor	ition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust gation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in use to Question 5? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such gation.
10.	anti-tru includi princip	ition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization nersponse to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civilust investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency, ng but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a pallowner or officer? YES NO If Yes; provide details for each such gation.
<b>1</b> 1.	respor proces	past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in use to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative edings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO If Yes; se details for each such instance.
12.	applica	e past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any able federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited er and sewer charges? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such

#### CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I, Joseph F. Pusateri being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

Sworn to before me this 28 day of July

KRISTA KOCH Notary Public, State of New York No. 1K06137974 Qualified In Suttolk County Commission Expires ??.

Rebore Thorper Pisavello P.C. Name of submitting business



# Amended 10/27/2016 Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is "none" or "not-applicable." No blanks.

(U O	SE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING JESTIONS).
~,	ite: 07/28/2016
1)	Proposer's Legal Name: Rebure, Thurpe & Pisarello P.C.
2)	Address of Place of Business: 500 Bi-lounty Blvd. 214 N. Farmingdule, My 11735
Lis	t all other business addresses used within last five years:
3)	Mailing Address (if different): Same as above
Pho	one: 631-249-6600
Do	es the business own or rent its facilities? <u>Ren +</u>
4)	Dun and Bradstreet number: N/4
5)	Federal I.D. Number:
6)	The proposer is a (check one): Sole Proprietorship Partnership Corporation Other (Describe) P. C
7)	Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business?  Yes No If Yes, please provide details:
8)	Does this business control one or more other businesses? Yes No √ If Yes, please provide details:

any othe	er business? Yes No If Yes, provide details
10) Has the County on name of	proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau or any other government entity terminated? Yes No/ If Yes, state the bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation ure: or details regarding the termination (if a contract).
11) Has the If Yes, st	proposer, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt? Yes No ate date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets
investiga the past ( a crimina prosecuti performe	st five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any business, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust tion by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in 5 years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of I investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local ng or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities d at, for, or on behalf of an affiliated business.  No If Yes, provide details for each such investigation.
but not lim has any o any gover agencies.	st 5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any pusiness been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including nited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, where and/or officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by ment agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated Yes No If Yes, provide details for each such investigation
charges pe	urrent or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business before or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the ertained to events that allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the business, and allegedly related to the conduct of that business:  a) Any felony charge pending? Yes No If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
·	b) Any misdemeanor charge pending? Yes No If Yes, provide details for each such charge
	c) In the past 10 years, you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony and/or any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Yes No

-------

	If Yes, provide details for each such conviction	
d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misde Yes No If Yes, provide details for each such conviction		
	e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions? Yes No If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence	
respect	ast (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated shad any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with any professional license held? Yes No $\underline{v}$ ; If Yes, provide details for the change of the instance.	
limited to	past (5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not water and sewer charges? Yes No/ If Yes, provide details for each ir. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked 'YES'. If you need more notocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire	
Provide a de photocopy th	tailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, e appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.	
(7) Conflict o a) cor	Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no efficts exist, please expressly state "No conflict exists."  (i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.  No conflict exists"	
	(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County	
	(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.	
b)	Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future.  - File check and open communication between partners and staff	
	V	

A.		le a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, instrating extensive experience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and esults of these experiences, must be identified.		
	Should the proposer be other than an individual, the Proposal MUST include:			
	i)	Date of formation;		
	ii)	Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner;		
	iii)	Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company;		
iv) State of incorporation (if applicable);				
v) The number of employees in the firm;				
	vi) Annual revenue of firm;			
	vii) Summary of relevant accomplishments			
	∨iii)	Copies of all state and local licenses and permits.		
В,	Indicate number of years in business.			
C.	Provide any other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining the Proposer's capacity and reliability to perform these services.			
D.	Provide names and addresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer has provided similar services or who are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's capability to perform this work.  Company Brownstone Agency  Contact Person Ku fuel Ramus			
	Address 32 Old Slip			
	City/State NY, NY, 10005			
	Telephone 212-699-8998			
	Fax# 212-742-7934			
	E-Mail ,	Address RRamos Objounstoncagency, coin		

Company North Merrick Five District		
Contact Person David M. Want District Supervisor		
Address 2095 CampAve		
City/State North Merrick, N.Y. 11566		
Telephone 516-223-4102		
Fax#516-223-4109		
E-Mail Address dward @ northmerrickfol, org		
Company Bellmore Fire District		
Contact Person John Fabian - District Supervisor		
Contact Person John Fabian - District Supervisor Address 2450 Newbridge Rd		
Contact Person John Fabian - District Supervisor		
Contact Person John Fabian - District Supervisor  Address 2450 Newbridge Pol  City/State Bellmore, NY. 11710		

#### CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I. Juseph F. Rusater. , being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

Sworn to before me this 27 th day of Oc. Februs 2016
Notary Public Notary Public, State of New York No. 01Gi6233180 Qualified in Suffolk County My Commission Expires
Name of submitting business: Rebure, Thurpe 4 Pisare 110 P.C
By: Joseph F. Rusater, (Secretury)  Print name  Joseph F. Rusater, (Secretury)  Signature
Secretary Bartner Title
/0   27   Ze/6 Date

A. Attached please find firm resume. Also, please note that Joseph F. Pusateri, Esq. was a former Nassau County, Deputy County Attorney from July 1990- January 1993. He handled multiple Federal cases involving US Section 1983 actions involving the Nassau county Police Department from inception through trial. This included obtaining a defense verdict before the Honorable Leonard Wexler in a 1983 action brought against the Nassau County Sheriff's Department and numerous Corrections Officers. While at the County Attorney's office he obtained numerous defense verdicts on general negligence claims.

He was outside counsel to the County of Nassau during the late 1990's and successfully defended a wrongful death matter in the Supreme Court, Nassau County on a claim of toxic tort exposure and also successfully resolved a negligence claim of social worker maipractice involving the attempted suicide by hanging of a child in foster care.

Mr. Pusateri in or about 2008 also defended the County of Suffolk, the Suffolk County Police Department and its former Commissioner Dormer in a trial before Honorable Leonard Wexler regarding ADA claims by a former Police officer. While the matter resulted in a plaintiff's verdict he was able to obtain a favorable resolution of the matter while a motion was outstanding by the defendants to set the verdict aside due to arguments that the Court erroneously permitted items into evidence over objection.

Mr. Pusateri was also formerly an assistant prosecutor for the Village of Stewart Manor from 1996-1999. He has been counsel to the Bellmore Fire District since 1991 and Counsel for the North Merrick fire district since 1997.

- i) The firm was formed November 29, 1977.
- Joseph F. Pusateri, Esq. (Secretary) 63 Fox Blvd., Merrick, NY 11566
   Brian A. A'Hearn, Esq. (Vice President) 161 Monroe Blvd., Long Beach, NY 11561
   Timothy J. Dunn, III, Esq., (President) 24 Dundee Avenue, Babylon, NY 11702
- lii) New York
- iii) 6
- iv) For the calendar year 2016 annual income is \$1.1 million dollars
- v) See A. above, furthermore the firm has successfully defended matters in all five boroughs and has obtained numerous dismissals of actions both at the trial level and Appellate division.
- vi) Mr. Pusateri has been a licensed attorney, in NY State since December 13, 1989; Mr. A'Hearn has been a licensed attorney in NY State since December 9, 1987; Mr. Dunn has been a licensed attorney in NY State since February 19, 1997.
- B. 39 years
- C. See information above.

# REBORE, THORPE & PISARELLO, P.C. ATTORNEYS AT LAW

500 Bi-County Blvd., Suite 214N FARMINGDALE, N.Y. 11735 (631)249-6600 FAX (631) 249-8190

#### THE FIRM

Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C., is engaged in the practice of personal injury and insurance law involving motor vehicles, products, buildings, construction, elevators, medical malpractice, lead poisoning, toxic wastes, drugs and fires as well as the defense of municipal and government entities in tort and civil rights actions.

The firm has recovered multi-million dollar verdicts on behalf of seriously injured clients and has also represented government entities and leading insurance companies in the defense of major liability claims.

#### THE FIRM'S ATTORNEYS

<u>William J. Pisarello</u>, a 1977 graduate of Albany Law School, and a graduate of St. Lawrence University, is admitted to practice in all the courts of the State of New York and the Federal District Courts for the Northern, Southern and Eastern Districts of New York, Second Circuit Court of Appeals and the United States Claims Court. Mr. Pisarello is a member of the Suffolk County Bar Association.

Timothy J. Dunn III, is a 1996 graduate of Fordham University School of Law, a graduate of Dominican College and admitted to practice in all courts of the State of New York, as well as the Federal Courts for the Southern and Eastern Districts of New York. Mr. Dunn is a member of the New York State Magistrates Association and Suffolk County Bar Associations. Mr. Dunn is also the Acting Village Justice for Babylon, New York.

Brian A. A' Hearn, is a 1987 graduate of the University of Bridgeport School of Law, a graduate of Iona College and admitted to practice in all courts of the State of New York and Connecticut, as well as the Federal Courts for the Southern and Eastern Districts of New York.

Joseph F. Pusateri, is a 1989 graduate of Cumberland School of Law, a graduate of SUNY Oneonta and admitted to practice in all of the courts of the State of New York and Connecticut, as well as for the Federal Courts for the Southern and Eastern Districts of New York.

#### FIRM FACILITIES

The firm maintains a complete New York State and Federal Law Library, along with Internet access and "West Law" providing the latest and most comprehensive legal information service available. This permits ready access to court dockets and files, a complete law library containing statutes, treatises and case law for the entire United States, and all of the latest medical information, including standards of treatment and care.

#### Page 1 of 4

#### COUNTY OF NASSAU

# CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name of the Entity: Rebore, Thorpe + Pisarello, P.C.
Address: 500 Bi-Gunty Blud, Stute 21411
City, State and Zip Code: Farm ingclule, 19 11735
2. Entity's Vendor Identification Number:
3. Type of Business:Public CorpPartnershipJoint Venture
Ltd. Liability CoClosely Held CorpOther (specify)
4. List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of Directors or comparable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of limited liability companies (attach additional sheets if necessary):
Juscon F. Pusateri, D. Folos, Maria
Brian A. A'Heurn
Timothy J. Dunn Comment A P. 199
5. List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or partners of the firm. If the shareholder is not an individual, list the individual shareholders/partners/members. If a Publicly held Corporation, include a copy of the 10K in lieu of completing this section.
Joseph F. Pusateri C. P.
Brian A. A. Hourn William De De Commence
Timothy J. Dunn, Dunn,

Page 2 of 4	
1. above (if none, enter "Nor subsidiary company that may	ed companies and their relationship to the firm entered on line ne"). Attach a separate disclosure form for each affiliated or y take part in the performance of this contract. Such disclosure shall ted or subsidiary companies not previously disclosed that participate ntract.
None	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
÷ I	
*	
bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, e organization retained, emplo before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commiss limited to the Open Space an matters include, but are not lireal property subject to Coun	rvices were utilized at any stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bid, enter "None." The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or yed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter sions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not d Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such imited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of ity regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of g his or her official duties.
(a) Name, title	e, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):
Mone	*

## Page 3 of 4

(b) Describe lobbying activity of each lobbyist. See below for a complete description of lobbying activities.		
none		
(c) List whether and where the Nassau County, New York State):	e person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g.,	
none		
	· ·	
	nst be signed by a principal of the consultant, signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.	
The undersigned affirms and so swea statements and they are, to his/her kn	ars that he/she has read and understood the foregoing nowledge, true and accurate.	
Dated: 07 28/2016	Signed: Jeseph T. Pusiter.  Print Name: Joseph F. Pusateri	
	Title: VicePresident/Partner	

#### Page 4 of 4

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

#### **AMENDMENT NO. 4**

AMENDMENT (together with any appendices or exhibits hereto, this "Amendment") dated as of the date that this Amendment is executed by Nassau County (the "Effective Date"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the Office of the Nassau County Attorney, having its principal office at One West Street, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "Department"), and (ii) Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C., with an office located at 500 Bi-County Boulevard, Suite 214, N. Farmingdale, New York 11735 ("Counsel" or "Contractor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQAT14000017 between the County and Counsel, executed on behalf of the County on July 10, 2014, as amended by amendment one (1) County contract amendment number CLAT15000005, executed on behalf of the County on June 12, 2015, as amended by amendment two (2) County contract amendment number CLAT15000013, executed on behalf of the County on January 22, 2016, and as amended by amendment three (3) County contract amendment number CLAT16000032, executed on behalf of the County on January 19, 2017 (the "Original Agreement"), Counsel provides legal services to the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services"); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement is from May 9, 2014 until May 8, 2017, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Original Agreement, provided that the County may, in its discretion, renew the Original Agreement under the same terms and conditions for two (2) additional one (1) year periods (the "Original Term"); and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to reimburse Counsel for Services under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Services, was Three Hundred Seventy-four Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$374,800.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS, the County desires to exercise the two (2) remaining options to renew by extending the Original Term and increasing the Maximum Amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Renewal of Term. The Original Agreement shall be renewed and thereby extended by two (2) years, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "Amended Agreement"), shall be May 8, 2019.
- 2. <u>Maximum Amount.</u> The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be increased by One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000.00) (the "<u>Amendment Maximum Amount</u>"), so that the maximum amount that the County shall pay to Counsel as full consideration for all Services provided under the Amended Agreement shall be Five Hundred Twenty-four Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$524,800.00) (the "<u>Amended Maximum Amount</u>").

- 3. <u>Partial Encumbrance</u>. Counsel acknowledges that the County will partially encumber funds to be applied toward the Amendment Maximum Amount throughout the term of this Amended Agreement. Counsel further acknowledges that there shall be no encumbrance under this Amendment. Thereafter, the Department shall notify Counsel of the availability of additional monies, which written notice shall include the amount encumbered. Such notification shall serve as notice to proceed.
- 4. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

By: Joseph Dusater  Name: Joseph F. Pusater:  Title: Vice President/ Partner  Date: 2/6/2017
NASSAU COUNTY  By:
NASSAU COUNTY
By: Name: Title:County Executive
Deputy County Executive  Date:

REBORE, THORPE & PISARELLO, P.C.

PLEASE EXECUTE IN <u>BLUE</u> INK

On the day of February Joseph F. Pusater: to me personally and say that he or she resides in the County of Vice Resident Mathee of Rebore Thurper herein and which executed the above instrum thereto by authority of the board of directors of	in the year 20 <u>/</u> before me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did of <u>Mas sau</u> ; that he or she is the <u>MsaRelic, PC</u> , the corporation described that he or she signed his or her national said corporation.
NOTARY PUBLIC Julia E St	, '
STATE OF NEW YORK)	annual and a second sec
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)	
On the 7th day of February	in the year 20/7 before me personally c
On the Hand day of February Carnell Foskey to me personally known, who, he resides in the County of Nassau; that he is municipal corporation described herein and w signed his name thereto pursuant to Section 1 County.	c County Attorney of the County of Nassau, which executed the above instrument; and the 1101 of the County Government Law of Nation 1101 of the County of Nation 1101 of the County of Nassau, which is the County of Nassau is th
ne resides in the County of Nassau; that he is municipal corporation described herein and w signed his name thereto pursuant to Section 1	c County Attorney of the County of Nassau, which executed the above instrument; and the 1101 of the County Government Law of Na  JACLYN DELLE  Notary Public, State of New York
ne resides in the County of Nassau; that he is municipal corporation described herein and w signed his name thereto pursuant to Section 1 County.	c County Attorney of the County of Nassau, which executed the above instrument; and the 1101 of the County Government Law of Na JACLYN DELLE Notary Public, State of New York No. 02DE6305114 Qualified in Nassau County
ne resides in the County of Nassau; that he is municipal corporation described herein and w signed his name thereto pursuant to Section 1 County.  NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE OF NEW YORK)	c County Attorney of the County of Nassau, which executed the above instrument; and to 1101 of the County Government Law of Na JACLYN DELLE Notary Public, State of New York No. 02DE6305114
ne resides in the County of Nassau; that he is municipal corporation described herein and w signed his name thereto pursuant to Section 1 County.  NOTARY PUBLIC	c County Attorney of the County of Nassau, which executed the above instrument; and to 1101 of the County Government Law of Na JACLYN DELLE Notary Public, State of New York No. 02DE6305114 Qualified in Nassau County

## Contract Details

SERVICES: outside counsel

NIFS ID #: <u>CLAT160000</u>3a

NIFS Entry Date: <u>09/10/2016</u> Term: <u>May 9, 2014 - May</u>

New Renewal 🛛	Mandated Program:	Yes 🗌	No 🖂
Amendment #3	2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Yes 🗵	No 🗌
Time Extension	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	Yes 🗌	No 🛛
Addl. Funds   Blanket Resolution	4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached:	Yes 🖂	No 🗌
RES#	5) Insurance Required	Yes 🛛	No 🗆

## **Agency Information**

Vendo	or
Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C.	Vendor ID#
Address 500 Bi-County Blvd, Suite 214N, Farmingdale, NY 11735	Contact Person  Joe Pusateri
	Phone (631) 249-6600

100	County Department
	Department Contact
	Jaclyn Delle
r	Address
	l West St.
	Mineola, NY 11501
	Phone
	(516) 571-3034

## Routing Slip

DATE Rec'd.	DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification	DATI Appy'd Fw'd	& SIGNATURE	Leg. Approval Required
	Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept. Head)		I Cle LIL	
1014116	OMB	NIFS Approval	D WHI	b. Man C. Mile	Yes No Not required if
10/18/10	County Attorney	CA RE&I Verification	V. 0/18	led W. Chat	
/ / .	County Attorney	CA Approval as to form	V /0/8	16 Hallendels	Yes W No 🗌
·_	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original K to CA			
	Rules / Leg.	1			• • • • • • •
. ,	County Attorney	NIFS Approval	W/1/2/2	4 Jaclys C	\
	County Comptroller	NIFS Approval	DIAK!	A. Barrel	.1
14176	County Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.		of Cliff	2 110

E#:



## Contract Summary

Contrac	ı Sunn	nary							
Description: A	mendment#	3 to outside counsel co	ontrac	t					
Rights Section 1	the County Attor 983; Tort Law; /	rney, or their designee, with	iin the f Casualty	ollowing areas of v: Commercial Lit	law in v tigation:	hich the De Constructio	party as the County may be require partment has determined Counsel in Litigation; and Mediation. As o	to be qualified	l: Federal Civil
Method of Proc	urement: Co	ntract amendment. Se	e prod	curement histo	ry bel	ow.			<del></del>
					•				
Procurement H	istoru A Regi	uest for Qualifications	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	anuad and a ne		to bilink and	The firm Rebore, Thorpe &	0 D' 11	70.01
been added to	o this panel.	The firm has been dete	ermin	ed to be qualif	inci es ied by	the Dena	the firm Rebore, Thorpe a rtment in the areas of law lis	& Pisarello, sted above :	P.C. has
the case prov	ided above, a	after a review of the pa	inel, b	ased on the fir	m's ex	perience,	expertise in the subject mat	tters, and a	vailability,
Description of (	General Provisi	ons: As described above.							<u></u>
Impact on Fund	ling / Price Ana	alysis: \$0.01 — \$150,00	>0 ir	icrease but	ho i	nitial	encumbrance Ex		<del></del> -
		r Procurement: N/A					THE MINISTER OF		
Recommendation	on: Approve as	submitted.							
Adviser	nent In	formation		Ĭ.					
BUDGET	CODES	FUNDING SOUR	CE 🐃	AMOUNT		LINE	INDEX/OBJECT CO	DDE-	AMOUNT
Fund:	GEN	Revenue Contract		XXXXXX	1	1	ATGEN1100/DE502		\$0.01
Control:	AT	County		\$0.01		2			\$
Resp:	1100	Federal -		\$		3			\$
Object:	DE502	State		\$	1	4	1 /1	1 /	\$
Transaction:		Capital		\$	<del> </del>	, 5	1 / mats	118/16	\$
	······································	Other		\$	1	6	W. GWOOLO 16	+ / -	\$
RENEV	VAL	TO	TAL	\$0.01	- ·	<u> </u>		TOTAL	\$0.01
% Increase		<u> </u>			_]	<u> </u>		101.12	
% Decrease		D							
	<u> </u>	Document Prepared By:						e, Date:	
V. 4	NIFS Certifi	ication				cation	7	xecutive Appro	g Val
l certif	y that this document wa	is accepted into NIFS.	I certify	that an unencumbered ba	alance suffice ropriation to	ient to cover this o be charged.	contract is Name	lll	
Name 2200	111	11 11	Name (				Date		

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE OFFICE OF THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY, AND REBORE, THORPE & PISARELLO, P.C.

Years 3 statemed 2 records

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated an amendment to a personal services agreement with Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. to provide legal services on behalf of the County, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said amendment
to an agreement with Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C.



### OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

240 Old Country Road . Mineola, New York 1150.1

## COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

and amendments.
CONTRACTOR NAME: Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. (CLATIGO00032)
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: <u>500 Bi-County Blvd, Suite 214N, Farmingdale, NY 11735</u>
FEDERAL TAX ID #:
Instructions: Please check the appropriate box ("\overline{\Omega}") after one of the following roman numerals, and provide all the requested information.
I.   The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published in [newspaper] on [date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on [date] [#] of sealed bids were received and opened.
II.   The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals.  The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on [date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by advertisement in [newspaper], posting on industry websites, via email to interested parties and by publication on the County procurement website. Proposals were due on [date] [state #] proposals were received and evaluated. The evaluation committee consisted of:
(list # of persons on committee and their respective departments). The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking, the highest-ranking proposer was selected.

III. X This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract.
The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on July 10, 2014, and amended thereafter on June
12, 2016 and January 22, 2016. This is a renewal or extension pursuant to the contract, or an amendment
within the scope of the contract or RFP (copies of the relevant pages are attached). The original contract
was entered into after a Request for Qualifications was issued and a panel established. The firm Rebore,
Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. has been added to this panel. The firm has been determined to be qualified by the
Department in the areas of law listed above and assigned the case provided in Appendix A of the Original
Agreement, after a review of the nanel, based on the firm's experience, expertise in the subject matters, and

ivaiia	omity.
orop lepa	Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three osals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the rtment head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each osal.
	A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:
	B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s) why the contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.
mem	Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached orandum from the department head explains why the department did not in at least three proposals.
	A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposal, the proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to perform in the most immediate and timely manner.
	B. The memorandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by the terms of a federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant documents are attached).
	C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services required through a New York State Office of General Services contract no, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is within the scope of the terms of that contract.

□ D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-0, the department is purchasing the services

required through an inter-municipal2agreement.

VI. 

This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.

In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VII. This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No. 928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.

Instructions with respect to Sections VIII, IX and X: All Departments must check the box for VIII. Then, check the box for either IX or X, as applicable.

VIII. 
Participation of Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts. The selected contractor has agreed that it has an obligation to utilize best efforts to hire MWBE sub-contractors. Proof of the contractual utilization of best efforts as outlined in Exhibit "EE" may be requested at any time, from time to time, by the Comptroller's Office prior to the approval of claim vouchers.

IX. 

Department MWBE responsibilities. To ensure compliance with MWBE requirements as outlined in Exhibit "EE", Department will require vendor to submit list of sub-contractor requirements prior to submission of the first claim voucher, for services under this contract being submitted to the Comptroller.

## X. \( \overline{\subset} \) Vendor will not require any sub-contractors.

In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees: 

a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.

Department Head Signature

9/11/16

Date

<u>NOTE:</u> Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county's "staff summary" form in lieu of a separate memorandum.

Compt. form Pers./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 03/16

### **AMENDMENT NO. 3**

AMENDMENT (together with any appendices or exhibits hereto, this "Amendment") dated as of the date that this Amendment is executed by Nassau County (the "Effective Date"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the Office of the Nassau County Attorney, having its principal office at One West Street, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "Department"), and (ii) Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C., with an office located at 500 Bi-County Boulevard, Suite 214, N. Farmingdale, New York 11735 ("Counsel" or "Contractor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQAT14000017 between the County and Counsel, executed on behalf of the County on July 10, 2014, as amended by amendment one (1) County contract amendment number CLAT15000005, executed on behalf of the County on June 12, 2015, and as amended by amendment two (2) County contract amendment number CLAT15000013, executed on behalf of the County on January 22, 2016 (the "Original Agreement"), Counsel provides legal services to the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services"); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement is from May 9, 2014 until May 8, 2016, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Original Agreement, provided that the County may, in its discretion, renew the Original Agreement under the same terms and conditions for three (3) additional one (1) year periods (the "Original Term"); and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to reimburse Counsel for Services under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Services, was Two Hundred Twenty-four Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$224,800.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS, the County desires to exercise one (1) of the three (3) options to renew by extending the Original Term and increasing the Maximum Amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Renewal of Term. The Original Agreement shall be renewed and thereby extended by one (1) year, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "Amended Agreement"), shall be May 8, 2017.
- 2. <u>Maximum Amount.</u> The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be increased by One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000.00) (the "<u>Amendment Maximum Amount</u>"), so that the maximum amount that the County shall pay to Counsel as full consideration for all Services provided under the Amended Agreement shall be Three Hundred Seventy-four Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$374,800.00) (the "<u>Amended Maximum Amount</u>").

- 3. Partial Encumbrance. Counsel acknowledges that the County will partially encumber funds to be applied toward the Amendment Maximum Amount throughout the term of this Amended Agreement. Counsel further acknowledges that there shall be no encumbrance under this Amendment. Thereafter, the Department shall notify Counsel of the availability of additional monies, which written notice shall include the amount encumbered. Such notification shall serve as notice to proceed.
- 4. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

REBORE, THORPE & PISARELLO, P.C.

Title: Vrc= President / Partner

NASSAUCOUNTY

Name: Carnell Foskey

Title: County Attorney

NASSAU COUNTY

Title:

County Executive

Deputy County Executive

Date:

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU )	
,,	in the year 2016 before me personally came ersonally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose County of Nassau; that he or she is the Thorped Pisave 16 P.C., the corporation described instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name rectors of said corporation.
NOTARY PUBLIC	KRISTA KOCH Notery Public, State of New York No. 1K06137974 Qualified In Suffolk County Commission Expires
STATE OF NEW YORK)	Commission Expires 1213 4
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU )	
he resides in the County of Nassau; the municipal corporation described hereis signed his name thereto pursuant to S County.	in the year 20 // before me personally came vn, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that hat he is County Attorney of the County of Nassau, the in and which executed the above instrument; and that he Section 1101 of the County Government Law of Nassau
NOTARY PUBLIC FALL	JACLYN DELLE  Notary Public, State of New York  No. 02DE6305114
STATE OF NEW YORK)	Qualified in Nassau County
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU )	Commission Expires on June 2, 20 13
ereally enough to or the country of Ma	in the year 20//before me personally came ersonally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose County of // (Sa. 4); that he or she is a Deputy essau, the municipal corporation described herein and and that he or she signed his or her name thereto or Government Law of Nassau County.
jacheku	JACLYN DELLE

JACLYN DELLE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02DE6305114
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires on June 2, 20

				•
	·			
		·		

Contract ID#: CQAT14000017



received on palospole

centered contract

Department: County Attorney

## **Contract Details**

SERVICES: Outside Counsel NIFS ID #: CLAT15000013 NIFS Entry Date: 07/29/2015 Term: May 9, 2014 - May 8, 2016

New	Renewal		Mandated Prog	Maria				
<u> </u>	ndment # 2 X					_	Yes 🗌	No X
ļ	Extension		Comptroller Ap				Yes X	No 🗌
ļ			CSEA Agmt. §				Yes 🗌	No X
	Funds X set Resolution	4)	Vendor Owners	hip & Mgmt.	Disclosur	e Attached:	Yes	No X
RES	<u> </u>	5)	Insurance Requ	ired			Yes X	No 🗆
Ā	gency Inform	ation						
Name		Vendo	T Vendor≀D#			County I	Departr	nent
Rebuit	e, Thorpe & Pisarello, P	.C.				Daniel Gregwar	е	
Address			Contact Person		-  -	Address		
5(	00 Bi-County Boulevard uite 214 N	i	Brian A. A'Hearn			1 West St.		
1	armingdale, New York	11735	Phone		-  -	Mineola, New Y	la, New York 11501	
	<del>-</del> .		(631) 249-6600	)		(516) 571-1675		
R	outing Slip							
DATE Rec'd.	DEPARTMENT	Inte	rnal Verification	DATE Appy'd& Fw'd.	S	GNATURE	Leg.	Approval
	Department	NIFS Ent NIFS App	ry (Dept) ovl (Dept. Head)		(0)	H	. Re	quired
··· ; ,	ОМВ	NIFS App	roval	Shall	Lever	hy Stilin	Not re	No [] quired if t resolution
8/24/15	County Attorney	CA RE&	Verification	1 × 26/1		04	7.50	
$I = I \times$	County Attorney	CA Appro	oval as to form	08312	0	E5/82		¶No □
				المرادات ا	17 8	<u> ـ لا لا ر د س</u>		٠.٠٠ ا

Legislative Affairs

Rules 🔲 / Leg. 🔲

County Attorney

County Comptroller

County Executive

Fw'd Original K to CA

Filed with Clerk of the Leg.

NIFS Approval

NIFS Approval Notarization



Department: County Attorney

## **Contract Summary**

Description: Amendment # 2 to	outside counsel contract,				
required to defend, in varion the Department has determ Casualty; Commercial Liting been assigned the followin	ous matters as requested by sined Counsel to be qualifie gation; Construction Litigat g case because of a conflict . This amendment increase	the County Atto d: Federal Civil tion; and Mediat that necessitate	rney, or their de Rights Section tion. As of the c s the use of outs	and/or such other party as the Cour esignee, within the following areas 1983; Tort Law; Appellate; Insura commencement of this agreement, side counsel: <u>DiGeronimo v. Coun</u> original contract, as amended, and	of law in which nce Law; Counsel has ty of Nassau, et
	tract amendment. See proci	urement history	below.		
been added to this panel. the case provided above, a Description of General Provision	The firm has been determing the a review of the panel, bons: As described above.  lysis: \$175,000.00 max in a Procurement: N/A	ed to be qualifie ased on the firm	d by the Depart 's experience, e	The firm Rebore, Thorpe & Pisare ment in the areas of law listed abo expertise in the subject matters, and tial encumbrance as per terms or	ve and assigned d availability.
BUDGET CODES	FUNDING SOURCE	AMOUNT	LINE	INDEX/OBJECT CODE	AMOUNT
Fund: GEN	Revenue Contract	XXXXXXX	1	ATGEN1100/DE502	\$125,000.00
Control: AT	County	\$125,000.00	2	The second secon	\$
Resp: 1100	Federal	\$	anodite	00 11	\$
Object: DE502	State	\$	A 4 4	J. Justo 7 8/26/15	\$
Transaction:	Capital	\$	5.5	T SECULIAN	([ 1/3° )
	Other	\$	6		\$
RENEWAL	TOTAL	\$125,000.00		TOTA	L \$125,000.00
% Increase % Decrease	Document Prepared By:	J		Date:	
NIES Cartifi		Comptroller	Cortification	Sounty Executive A	nnroval

I certify that an unencembered balance sufficient to cover this contract is present in the appropriation to be charged.

Date

E#:

(For Office Use Only)

Name

Date

I certify that this document was accepted into AIFS

Name

Date

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE OFFICE OF THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY, AND REBORE, THORPE & PISARELLO, P.C.

Passed by the Rules Committee
Nassau County Legislature
By Value Vote on /////

ayes 7 mayes O abstained O recused of Logislators present: 7

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated an amendment to a personal services agreement with Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. to provide legal services, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said amendment
to the agreement with Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE OFFICE OF THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY, AND REBORE, THORPE & PISARELLO, P.C.

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated an amendment to a personal services agreement with Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. to provide legal services, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said amendment
to the agreement with Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C.

George Maragos Comptroller



## OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

240 Old Country Road Mineola, New York 11501

## COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. (CLAT15000013) CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 500 Bi-County Boulevard, Suite 214 N., Farmingdale, New York 11735 FEDERAL TAX ID #: Instructions: Please check the appropriate box ("\overline{\Omega}") after one of the following roman numerals, and provide all the requested information. I. 

The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published [newspaper] [date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on \_\_\_\_\_ [date]. \_\_\_\_ [#] of sealed bids were received and opened. II. 

The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals. The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on \_\_\_\_\_ [date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by [newspaper advertisement, posting on website, mailing, etc.]. \_\_\_\_\_[#] of potential proposers requested copies of the RFP. Proposals were due on \_\_\_\_\_\_[date]. \_\_\_\_\_[#] proposals were received and evaluated. The evaluation committee consisted [list members]. The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking (attached), the highest-ranking proposer was selected.

The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on July 10, 2014, and amended thereafter on June 12, 2015. This is a renewal or extension pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP (copies of the relevant pages are attached). The original contract was entered into after a Request for Qualifications was issued and a panel established. The firm Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. has been added to this panel. The firm has been determined to be qualified by the Department in the areas of law listed above and assigned the case provided above, after a review of the panel, based on the firm's experience, expertise in the subject matters, and availability.
IV.   Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three proposals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the department head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each proposal.
☐ A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:
B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s) why the contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.
V. □ Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached memorandum from the department head explains why the department did not obtain at least three proposals.
A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposal, the proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to perform in the most immediate and timely manner.
☐ B. The memorandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by the terms of a federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant documents are attached).
C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services required through a New York State Office of General Services contract no, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is within the scope of the terms of that contract.

III. X This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract.

required through an inter-municipal agreement.

□ D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-o, the department is purchasing the services

VI. 
☐ This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.

In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VII. □ This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No.928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.

<u>In addition</u>, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees:

☐ a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.

Department Head Signature

Date

<u>NOTE:</u> Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county's "staff summary" form in lieu of a separate memorandum.

Compt. form Pers./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 02/04

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

AMENDMENT (together with any appendices or exhibits hereto, this "<u>Amendment</u>") dated as of the date that this Amendment is executed by Nassau County (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), between (<u>i</u>) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "<u>County</u>"), acting for and on behalf of the Office of the Nassau County Attorney, having its principal office at One West Street, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "<u>Department</u>"), and (<u>ii</u>) Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C., with an office located at 500 Bi-County Boulevard, Suite 214 N., Farmingdale, New York 11735 ("<u>Counsel</u>" or "<u>Contractor</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQAT14000017 between the County and Counsel, executed on behalf of the County on July 10, 2014, and as amended by amendment one (1) County contract amendment number CLAT15000005, executed on behalf of the County on June 12, 2015 (the "Original Agreement"), Counsel provides legal services to the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services"); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement is from May 9, 2014 until May 8, 2016, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Original Agreement, provided that the County may renew the Original Agreement under the same terms and conditions for three (3) additional one (1) year periods (the "Original Term"); and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to reimburse Counsel for Services under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Services, was Forty-nine Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$49,800.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS, the County desires to increase the Maximum Amount and increase the allowable renewal options amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Maximum Amount and Renewal Options. The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be increased by One Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Dollars (\$175,000.00) (the "Amendment Maximum Amount"), so that the maximum amount that the County shall pay to Counsel as full consideration for all Services provided under the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "Amended Agreement"), shall be Two Hundred Twenty-four Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$224,800.00) (the "Amended Maximum Amount"). The County may exercise the remaining renewal options authorized under the Original Agreement at One Hundred Ninety-nine Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars (\$199,900.00) per renewal year.
- 2. <u>Partial Encumbrance</u>. Counsel acknowledges that the County will partially encumber funds to be applied toward the Amendment Maximum Amount throughout the

term of this Amended Agreement. Counsel further acknowledges that the first encumbrance shall be One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$125,000.00). Thereafter, the Department shall notify Counsel of the availability of additional monies, which written notice shall include the amount encumbered. Such notification shall serve as notice to proceed.

3. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

REBORE, THORPE & PISARELLO, P.C.
By:  Name: Transity  Title: fresident/ Date: 7/13/14
NASSAU COUNTY
By:
NASSAU COUNTY
Milio
By:
Name: Chaucs, Jubaus Title: County Executive
Deputy County Executive
Date: //27//6

PLEASE EXECUTE IN <u>BLUE</u> INK

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU )	
On the 13th day of 100 in the year 2015 before me personally can and say that he or she resides in the County of SOFFOLK; that he or she is the PPESIDENT of PEROLE, THOPLES PEARELD, the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation.	ne )se
NOTARY PUBLIC  NOTARY Public, State of New York  No. 1K06137974	
STATE OF NEW YORK)  Commission Expires 12 2 17  Commission Expires 12 2 17	
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU )	
On the Hay day of August in the year 20 15 before me personally came Carnell Foskey to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in the County of Nassau; that he is County Attorney of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to Section 1101 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.  DIANA CATAPANO NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEWYORK NO. 01 CAS089854  QUALIFIED IN NASSAU COUNTY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR. 31, 2019	
STATE OF NEW YORK) )ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU )	
On the 2 day of <u>January</u> in the year 20/obefore me personally can charles have to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depo and say that he or she resides in the County of <u>January</u> ; that he or she is a Deputy County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.	ne se
40 Ch h / D * Marray / A · A · A · A · A · A · A · A · A · A	

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY Public, State of Now York

Ouelified in Nesseau County

Commission Expires April 02, 20 [b]



## Thereof contract Thereof on positions Department: County Attorney Lo

## **Contract Details**

SERVICES: Outside Counsel

(516) 571-1675

NIFS ID #: <u>CLAT15000005</u> NIFS Entry Date: <u>04/20/2015</u> Term: <u>May 9, 2014 – May 8, 2016</u>

New Renewal X	I) Mandated Program:		Yes No X	
Amendment # 1 X	2) Comptroller Approval Form Attach	ed:	Yes X No [	$\exists$
Time Extension X	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Atta	sched:	Yes No X	
Addl. Funds X	4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclo	osure Attached:	Yes No X	
Blanket Resolution  RES#	5) Insurance Required		Yes X No	
Agency Information Vend	and the state of t	County I	Department	<del></del>
Name Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C.	Vendor ID#	Department Contact Daniel Gregware		
Address	Contact Person	Address		
500 Bi-County Boulevard Suite 214 N	Brian A. A'Hearn	l West St. Mineola, New Y	ork 11501	
Farmingdale, New York 11735	rnone	Phone		

(631) 249-6600

## Routing Slip

DATE Rec'd.		DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification	DATE Appy'dé Fw'd.	SIGNATURE	Leg. Approval Required
	D	epartment	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept. Head)		11/11/14	
1 1	o	МВ	NIFS Approval		Darghul Alilio	Yes No No Not required if blanket resolution
\$13/15	С	ounty Attorney	CA RE&I Verification	P 5/13/	5 (e. Chuets?	
1 /	С	ounty Attorney	CA Approval as to form	- $ /i/ $	Ros De J. Se	Yes 🗌 No 💢
	LEG	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original K to CA		9	
	-1	Rules 🗌 / Leg. 🔲				
	С	ounty Attorney	NIFS Approval	Dos/n	2015 DET Se	
	С	ounty Comptroller	NIFS Approval	0696	on Good A Jam 50	6/5413
5/18/18	С	ounty Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.	1/3/1	Olm	



## **Contract Summary**

Description: Amendment # 1 to outside counsel contract.

Purpose: This is an amendment to an outside counsel contract to represent the County and/or such other party as the County may be required to defend, in various matters as requested by the County Attorney, or their designee, within the following areas of law in which the Department has determined Counsel to be qualified: Federal Civil Rights Section 1983; Tort Law; Appellate; Insurance Law; Casualty; Commercial Litigation; Construction Litigation; and Mediation. As of the commencement of this agreement, Counsel has been assigned the following case because of a conflict that necessitates the use of outside counsel: DiGeronimo v. County of Nassau, et al., Index No. 12-CV-2224. The amendment renews the contract by extending the term and increasing the maximum amount of the original contract.

Method of Procurement: Contract amendment. See procurement history below.

Procurement History: A Request for Qualifications was issued and a panel established. The firm Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. has been added to this panel. The firm has been determined to be qualified by the Department in the areas of law listed above and assigned the case provided above, after a review of the panel, based on the firm's experience, expertise in the subject matters, and availability.

¥.

Description of General Provisions: As described above.

Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: \$24,900.00

Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: N/A

Recommendation: approve as submitted

### Advisement Information

BUDGET O	CODES	FUNDING SOURCE	AMOUNT	LINE INDEX/OBJECT CODE AMOUNT
Fund:	GEN	Revenue Contract	XXXXXX	1 ATGEN1100/DE502 \$24,900.00
Control:	AT	County	\$24,900.00	2 S
Resp:	1100	Federal	S	
Object:	DE502	State	\$	3 3 3 3 4 3 5
Transaction:		Capital	\$	ATTROJET. J. Junto > 5/13/15 \$
		Other	\$	HOUSE TOTAL
RENEV	VAL	TOTAL	\$24,900.00	TOTAL \$24,900.00
% Increase				

Geörge Maragos Comptroller



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
240 Old Country Road
Mineola, New York 11501

# COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. (CLAT15000005) CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 500 Bi-County Boulevard, Suite 214 N., Farmingdale, New York 11735 FEDERAL TAX ID #: Instructions: Please check the appropriate box ("\subseteq") after one of the following roman numerals, and provide all the requested information. I.  $\square$  The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published [newspaper] [date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on \_\_\_\_\_\_ [date]. sealed bids were received and opened. II.  $\Box$  The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals. The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on \_\_\_\_\_ [date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by\_ [newspaper advertisement, posting on website, mailing, etc.]. \_\_\_\_\_[#] of potential proposers requested copies of the RFP. Proposals were due on \_\_\_\_\_\_ [date]. \_\_\_\_\_[#] proposals were evaluated The evaluation committee consisted [list members]. The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking (attached), the highest-ranking proposer was selected.

III. X This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract. The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on July 10, 2014. This is a renewal or extension pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP (copies of the relevant pages are attached). The original contract was entered into after a Request for Qualifications was issued an a panel established. The firm Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. has been added to this panel. The firm has been determined to be qualified by the Department in the areas of law listed above and assigned the cast provided above, after a review of the panel, based on the firm's experience, expertise in the subject matter and availability.
IV.   Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three proposals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the department head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each proposal.
☐ A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:
B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s) why the contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.
V.   — Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached memorandum from the department head explains why the department did not
obtain at least three proposals.
A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposal, the proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to perform in the most immediate and timely manner.
B. The memorandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by the terms of federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevan documents are attached).
C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services required through a New York State Office of General Services contration, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase within the scope of the terms of that contract.

VI. 

This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.

In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VII. 

This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No.928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.

In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees:

☐ a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.

Department Head Signature

Date

<u>NOTE:</u> Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county's "staff summary" form in lieu of a separate memorandum.

Compt. form Pers./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 02/04

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

AMENDMENT (together with any appendices or exhibits hereto, this "<u>Amendment</u>") dated as of the date (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") that this Amendment is executed by Nassau County, between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "<u>County</u>"), acting for and on behalf of the Office of the Nassau County Attorney, having its principal office at One West Street, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "<u>Department</u>"), and (ii) Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C., with an office located at 500 Bi-County Boulevard, Suite 214 N., Farmingdale, New York 11735 ("<u>Counsel</u>" or "<u>Contractor</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQAT14000017 between the County and Counsel, executed on behalf of the County on July 10, 2014 (the "<u>Original Agreement</u>"), Counsel provides legal services to the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "<u>Services</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement is from May 9, 2014 until May 8, 2015, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Original Agreement, provided that the County may renew the Original Agreement under the same terms and conditions for four (4) additional one (1) year periods (the "Original Term"); and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to reimburse Counsel for Services under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Services, is Twenty-four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars (\$24,900.00) (the "Maximum Amount"); and

WHEREAS, the County desires to exercise one (1) of the four (4) options to renew by extending the Original Term and increasing the Maximum Amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Renewal of Term. The Original Agreement shall be renewed and thereby extended by one (1) year, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "Amended Agreement"), shall be May 8, 2016.
- 2. <u>Maximum Amount</u>. The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be increased by Twenty-four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars (\$24,900.00), so that the maximum amount that the County shall pay to Counsel as full consideration for all Services provided under the Amended Agreement shall be Forty-nine Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$49,800.00) (the "Amended Maximum Amount").
- 3. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

By: MILLOURNE & PISARELLO, P.G.  By: Mame: William Pisarello  Title: Chief Executive OFFicula  Date: 4./4./5
NASSAU COUNTY  By:
NASSAU COUNTY
By: Charles France Title: County Executive  Deputy County Executive  Date: 6/10/14
Date: 6/10/15

PLEASE EXECUTE IN <u>BLUE</u> INK

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)	
On the HTH day of APRIL in the year 2 NILLIAM PISARFILD to me personally known, who, being and say that he or she resides in the County of SUFFOLK CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICED PROFER PISARFILD, Reherein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation.	ng by me duly sworn, did depose; that he or she is the _ the corporation described r she signed his or her name
NOTARY PUBLIC KAN Jee FUCh	KRISTA KOCH Notary Public, State of New York No. 1K06137974 Qualified in Suffolk County Commission Expires 12
STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU )	
On the 21 day of 4 in the year 20/2 Carnell Foskey to me personally known, who, being by me duly he resides in the County of Nassau; that he is County Attorney municipal corporation described herein and which executed the signed his name thereto pursuant to Section 1101 of the County County	of the County of Nassau, the rabove instrument; and that he
NOTARY PUBLIC Din Carly	DIANA CATAPANO NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 01 CA6089854 QUALIFIED IN NASSAU COUNTY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR. 31, 20,7
STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU )	
On the day of June in the year (Not less to me personally known, who, be and say that he or she resides in the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau Concept Notary Public, State of New Yor No. 01PE6259026  Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires April 02, 20	that he or she is a Deputy pration described herein and ed his or her name thereto esau County.  Children A. County.  The county of the county



received an orlingary
Department: County Attorney/

## **Contract Details**

SERVICES: Outside Counsel

NIFS ID #: COAT14000017 NIFS Entry Date: 05/27/2014 Term: May 9, 2014 - May 8, 2015

New X Renewal	Yes 🗌	N- 1/		
Amendment	Mandated Program:     Comptroller Approval Form Attached:			No X
Time Extension	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:  4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached:			No 🗌
Addl. Funds				No X
Blanket Resolution		osure Attached:	Yes 🗍	No X
RES# 5) Insurance Required			Yes X	No 🗀
Agency Information Veno Name Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C.	<del></del>	County I  Department Contact  Daniel Gregware		nent
Address 500 Bi-County Boulevard Suite 214 N Farmingdale, New York 11735	Contact Person Brian A. A'Hearn  Phone (631) 249-6600	Address  1 West St. Mineola, New Y Phone (516) 571-1675		
Routing Slip	Internal Verification		and the same of the	Approval

DATE Rec'd.		DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification	DATE Appvd&	SIGNATURE Leg Approval
	OMB		NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept. Head)		Required Required
			NIFS Approval	[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]	Yes No D
4/4/14P			CA RE&I Verification	1 6/6/14	1 7 7
//	С	ounty Attorney	CA Approval as to form	X6/9/19	Yes No X
	LEG	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Orlginal K to CA		
		Rules/ Leg			
	County Attorney  County Comptroller  County Executive		NIFS Approval	X 49/14	21-10-
-			NIFS Approval	57/1/h	(1+1)11
			Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.	무게이	14 Mr.



## **Contract Summary**

Description: Outside counsel contract.

Purpose: This is a new outside counsel contract to represent the County and/or such other party as the County may be required to defend, in various matters as requested by the County Attorney, or their designee, within the following areas of law in which the Department has determined Counsel to be qualified: Federal Civil Rights Section 1983; Tort Law, Appellate; Insurance Law, Casualty, Commercial Litigation; Construction Litigation; and Mediation. As of the commencement of this agreement, Counsel has been assigned the following case because of a conflict that necessitates the use of outside counsel: DiGeronimo v. County of Nassau, et al., Index No. 12-C V-2224.

Method of Procurement: A Request for Qualification was issued and a panel established. The firm Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. has been added to this panel. The firm has been determined to be qualified by the Department in the areas of law listed above and assigned the case provided above, after a review of the panel, based on the firm's experience, expertise in the subject matters, and availability.

Procurement History: See above for procurement method.	\$	
Description of General Provisions: As described above.	e Silvin i Landari da ili Silvin i Silv	and the second of the second o
Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: \$24,900.00		
Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: N/A		

BUDGET CODES		1	FUNDING SOURCE	AMOUNI		ואויד	INDEX/OBJECT CODE	AMOUNT
Fund:	GEN		Revenue Contract	XXXXXXX		11 11	ATGENIT00/DE502	\$24,900.00
Control:	AT		County	\$24,900.00	144.4	· (2 ·		\$
Resp:	1100		Federal	\$ - 3 - 3	], :	<b>3</b> .⊱	11/1/2 ////	\$
Object:	DE502		State	\$		1974 19.	W. Grade 991	\$
Transaction:			Capital	\$		.5 -	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$
		-	Other	\$	1 1	6		\$
RENEV	VAL		TOTAL	\$24,900.00			TOTAL	\$24,900.00
% Increase								- 4
% Decrease			Document Prepared By:		11.4	ja jagara. 1 jagaran -	Date:	
	- 14 4 }	Note, 7	NACE AND AND AND AND AND	的可能的解释的主义	والمستحدث		to the the state of	1.00

NIFS Certification	Comptroller Certification	County Executive Approval	
I certify that this document was accepted into NIES.	I certify that an unencombered balance sufficient to cover this contract is present in the appropriation to be charged.	Name	
Name	Notice of Level	Date /1/17 HUILY	
Date	Date	(For Office (Ise Only)	

George Maragos Comptroller



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 240 Old Country Road Mineola, New York 11501

# COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C. (CQAT14000017)

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 500 Bi-County Boulevard, Suite 214 N., Farmingdale, New York 11735

FEDERAL TAX ID #				
Instructions: Please check the appropriate box ("\subseteq") after one of the following roman numerals, and provide all the requested information.				
I.   The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published in [newspaper] on [date] [#] of sealed bids were received and opened.				
II.   The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals.  The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on				
[list members]. The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking (attached), the highest-ranking proposer was selected				

•	
The contract was origing renewal or extension	nally executed by Nassat County on justed. This is a pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP devant pages are sattached). The original contract was entered into
anci	1 describe
of the contractor's porceeived a satisfactory	i.e., RFP, three proposals evaluated, etc.] Attach a copy of the most recent evaluation erformance for any contract to be renewed or extended. If the contractor has not evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be to contract with the county.
proposals were department head proposal.	to Executive Order No. I of 1993, as amended, at least three solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each et has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:
X B. A Request Pisarello, P.C. Department in contract, after	for Qualification was issued and a panel established. The firm Rebore, Thorpe & has been added to this panel. The firm has been determined to be qualified by the the areas of law and assigned the case provided in the attached routing slip and a leview of the panel, based on the firm's experience, expertise in the subject
V. □ Pursuant	to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached om the department head explains why the department did not
submitted pro sole source pr obtained. If t awarded to the	only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers posals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the ovider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be wo proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was at lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to most immediate and timely manner.
□ R The mem	orandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by the terms of a w York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant
required th	to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services rough a New York State Office of General Services contract, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is ope of the terms of that contract.

□ <u>I</u>	. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Sec equired through an inter-municipal agreeme	etion 119-0, ent.	the department	is purchasing t	he services

VI. 

This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.

In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VII. This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No.928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.

In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees:

☐ a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.

Department Head Signature

Date

NOTE: Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county's "staff summary" form in lieu of a separate memorandum,

Compt. form Pers./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 02/04

#### CONTRACT FOR SERVICES.

THIS AGREEMENT, (together with the schedules, appendices, attachments and exhibits, if any, this "Agreement"), dated as of the date (the "Effective Date") that this Agreement is executed by Nassau County, is entered into by and between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of the Office of the Nassau County Attorney, having its principal office at One West Street, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "Department"), and (ii) Rebore, Thorpe & Pisarello, P.C., with an office located at 500 Bi-County Boulevard, Suite 214 N., Farmingdale, New York 11735 ("Counsel" or "Contractor").

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the County desires to hire Counsel to perform the services described in this Agreement; and
WHEREAS, Counsel is eminently qualified and ready to provide the necessary services; and

WHEREAS, this is a personal service contract within the intent and purview of Section 2206 of the County Charter. A secretary S

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Term This Agreement shall commence on May 9, 2014 and shall terminate on May 8, 2015, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, provided that the County may renew this Agreement under the same terms and conditions for four (4) additional
- one (1) year periods.

  2 Services. The services to be provided by Counsel under this Agreement shall consist of representing Nassau County, and/or such other party as the County may be required to defend, in various matters as requested by the County Attorney, or their designee, within the areas of law in which the Department has determined Counsel to be qualified ("Services"). The initial case assigned to Counsel, as well as the areas of law in which the Department has determined Counsel to be qualified to represent the County, are described in the attached Appendix A. Services shall include, but not be limited to: motion practice; pre-trial discovery; trial; appeals; transactional related issues; and such other Services as may be required to fully represent the County. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, such Services shall conclude no earlier than entry of a verdict or a settlement or of a court-order terminating the litigation.
- 3. Payment. (a) Amount of Consideration. (1) The amount to be paid to Counsel as full consideration for Counsel's Services for at least during the initial stages of representation under this Agreement, including disbursements, shall not exceed the sum of Twenty-four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars (\$24,900.00) ("Maximum Amount"). Compensation for professional services shall be paid at an hourly rate according to the following fee schedule:

(i) Partner: \$250.00 (ii) Of Counsel: \$250.00

(2) Any appearances before the County Legislature, or any committee thereof for the purpose of the approval of this Agreement or any amendment thereto, are to be construed as part of the fee negotiation and approval process and Counsel agrees that no fee will be charged for any such appearances.

- (b) <u>Vouchers</u>: <u>Voucher Review</u>, <u>Approval and Audit</u>. Payment shall be made to Counsel in arrears and shall be contingent upon (i) Counsel submitting a claim voucher (the "<u>Voucher</u>") in a form satisfactory to the County, that (a) is accompanied by a contemporaneous record of hours billed stating the person(s) performing the Services and indicating with reasonable specificity, the Services provided and the payment requested in consideration for such Services, or contains a detailed, itemized list of allowable expenses; (b) certifies that the Services rendered and the payment requested are in accordance with this Agreement, and (c) is accompanied by documentation satisfactory to the County supporting the amount claimed, and upon (ii) review, approval and audit of the Voucher by the Department and/or the County Comptroller or his or her duly designated representative (the "<u>Comptroller</u>").
- (c) <u>Timing of Payment Claims</u>. Counsel shall submit its claim no later than three (3) months following the County's receipt of the services that are the subject of the claim, and no more frequently than once a month.
- (d) Expenses and Disbursement. Counsel shall be compensated within the Maximum Amount for all reasonable expenses and disbursements actually incurred, including but not limited to out-of-pocket disbursements for expert costs, messengers, investigators, trial preparation services and other legitimate expenses. Counsel shall obtain prior written approval from the County Attorney or his designee for all non-routine expenses and disbursements or any expense or disbursement not listed in this paragraph.
- (e) <u>No Duplication of Payments</u>. Payments under this Agreement shall not duplicate payments for any work performed or to be performed under other agreements between Counsel and any funding source including the County.
- (f) Payments in Connection with Termination or Notice of Termination. Unless a provision of this Agreement expressly states otherwise, payments to Counsel following the termination of this Agreement shall not exceed payments made as consideration for services that were (i) performed prior to termination, (ii) authorized by this Agreement to be performed, and (iii) not performed after Counsel received notice that the County did not desire to receive such services.
- 4. Independent Contractor. Counsel is an independent contractor of the County. Counsel shall not, nor shall any officer, director, employee, servant, agent or independent contractor of Counsel (a "Counsel Agent"), be (i) deemed a County employee, (ii) commit the County to any obligation, or (iii) hold itself, himself, or herself out as a County employee or Person with the authority to commit the County to any obligation. As used in this Agreement the word "Person" means any individual person, entity (including partnerships, corporations and limited liability companies), and government or political subdivision thereof (including agencies, bureaus, offices and departments thereof).
- 5. <u>No Arrears or Default</u>. Counsel is not in arrears to the County upon any debt or contract and it is not in default as surety, contractor, or otherwise upon any obligation to the County, including any obligation to pay taxes to, or perform services for or on behalf of, the County.
- 6. <u>Compliance with Law.</u> (a) <u>Generally.</u> Counsel shall comply with any and all applicable Federal, State and local Laws, including, but not limited to those relating to conflicts of interest, human rights, a living wage, disclosure of information and vendor registration in connection with its performance under this Agreement. In furtherance of the foregoing, Counsel is bound by and shall comply with the terms of Appendix EE attached hereto and with the County's registration protocol. As

used in this Agreement the word "Law" includes any and all statutes, local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, applicable orders, and/or decrees, as the same may be amended from time to time, enacted, or adopted.

- (b) <u>Nassau County Living Wage Law.</u> Pursuant to LL 1-2006, as amended, and to the extent that a waiver has not been obtained in accordance with such law or any rules of the County Executive, Counsel agrees as follows:
  - (i) Counsel shall comply with the applicable requirements of the Living Wage Law, as amended;
  - (ii) Failure to comply with the Living Wage Law, as amended, may constitute a material breach of this Agreement, the occurrence of which shall be determined solely by the County. Counsel has the right to cure such breach within thirty days of receipt of notice of breach from the County. In the event that such breach is not timely cured, the County may terminate this Agreement as well as exercise any other rights available to the County under applicable law.
  - (iii) It shall be a continuing obligation of Counsel to inform the County of any material changes in the content of its certification of compliance, attached to this Agreement as Appendix L, and shall provide to the County any information necessary to maintain the certification's accuracy.
- (c) Records Access: The parties acknowledge and agree that all records, information, and data ("Information") acquired in connection with performance or administration of this Agreement shall be used and disclosed solely for the purpose of performance and administration of the contract or as required by law. Counsel acknowledges that Counsel Information in the County's possession may be subject to disclosure under Article 6 of the New York State Public Officer's Law ("Freedom of Information Law" or "FOIL"). In the event that such a request for disclosure is made, the County shall make reasonable efforts to notify Counsel of such request prior to disclosure of the Information so that the Counsel may take such action as it deems appropriate.
- 7. Ownership of Records. All County Information provided to Counsel by the County shall remain the property of the County. All reports, documents or information created by Counsel on behalf of the County shall be deemed the property of the County. Upon the County's request, completion of Services, or termination of this Agreement, all such County Information, reports, documents or information shall be returned to the County.
- 8. Service Standards. Regardless of whether required by Law: (a) Counsel shall, and shall cause Counsel Agents to, conduct his or her activities in connection with this Agreement so as not to endanger or harm any Person or property.
- (b) Counsel shall deliver Services under this Agreement in a professional manner consistent with the best practices of the legal profession. Counsel shall take all actions necessary or appropriate to meet the obligation described in the immediately preceding sentence, including obtaining and maintaining, and causing all Counsel Agents to obtain and maintain, all approvals, licenses, and

certifications ("Approvals") necessary or appropriate in connection with this Agreement.

- 9. <u>No Conflict Representation</u>. During the term of this Agreement, Counsel shall not represent any party whose interest is or may be adverse to or in conflict with, or whose interest may appear to be adverse to or in conflict with the County, nor shall it commence any action or proceeding, or act as Counsel in any action or proceeding that is adverse to the County or any County officer or employee, without the County's prior written consent.
- 10. <u>Indemnification</u>: <u>Defense</u>: <u>Cooperation</u>. (a) Counsel shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the County, the Department and its officers, employees, and agents (the "<u>Indemnified Parties</u>") from and against any and all liabilities arising out of or in connection with performance under this Agreement by Counsel or a Counsel Agent, <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Counsel shall not be responsible for that portion, if any, of a Loss that is caused by the negligence of the County.
- (b) Counsel shall, upon the County's demand and at the County's direction, promptly and diligently defend, at Counsel's own risk and expense, any and all suits, actions, or proceedings which may be brought or instituted against one or more Indemnified Parties for which Counsel is responsible under this Section, and, further to Counsel's indemnification obligations, Counsel shall pay and satisfy any judgment, decree, loss or settlement in connection therewith.
- (c) Counsel shall, and shall cause Counsel Agents to, cooperate with the County and the Department in connection with the investigation, defense or prosecution of any action, suit or proceeding in connection with this Agreement, including the acts or omissions of Counsel and/or a Counsel Agent in connection with this Agreement.
  - (d) The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- the term of this Agreement, at its own expense: (i) one or more policies for commercial general liability insurance, which policy(ies) shall name "Nassau County" as an additional insured and have a minimum single combined limit of liability of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) per occurrence and Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00) aggregate coverage, (ii) if contracting in whole or part to provide professional services, one or more policies for professional liability insurance, which policy(ies) shall have a minimum single combined limit of liability of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) per claim (iii) compensation insurance for the benefit of the Counsel's employees ("Workers' Compensation Insurance"), which insurance is in compliance with the New York State Workers' Compensation Law, and (iv) such additional insurance as the County may from time to time specify.
- (b) Acceptability; Deductibles; Subcontractors. All insurance obtained and maintained by Counsel pursuant to this Agreement shall be (i) written by one or more commercial insurance carriers licensed to do business in New York State and acceptable to the County, and which is (ii) in form and substance acceptable to the County. Counsel shall be solely responsible for the payment of all deductibles to which such policies are subject. Counsel shall require any subcontractor hired in connection with this Agreement to carry insurance with the same limits and provisions required to be carried by Counsel under this Agreement.
- (c) <u>Delivery</u>; <u>Coverage Change</u>; <u>No Inconsistent Action</u>. Prior to the execution of this Agreement, copies of current certificates of insurance evidencing the insurance coverage required by this Agreement shall be delivered to the Department. Not less than thirty (30) days prior to the date of any expiration or renewal of, or actual, proposed or threatened reduction or cancellation of

coverage under, any insurance required hereunder, Counsel shall provide written notice to the Department of the same and deliver to the Department renewal or replacement certificates of insurance. Counsel shall cause all insurance to remain in full force and effect throughout the term of this Agreement and shall not take or omit to take any action that would suspend or invalidate any of the required coverages. The failure of Counsel to maintain Workers' Compensation Insurance shall render this contract void and of no effect. The failure of Counsel to maintain the other required coverages shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement upon which the County reserves the right to consider this Agreement terminated as of the date of such failure.

- Assignment: Amendment: Waiver: Subcontracting. This Agreement and the rights and obligations hereunder may not be in whole or part (i) assigned, transferred or disposed of, (ii) amended, (iii) waived, or (iv) subcontracted, without the prior written consent of the County Executive or his or her duly designated deputy (the "County Executive"), and any purported assignment, other disposal or modification without such prior written consent shall be null and void. The failure of a party to assert any of its rights under this Agreement, including the right to demand strict performance, shall not constitute a waiver of such rights.
- 13. Termination. (a) Generally. This Agreement may be terminated (i) for any reason by the County upon thirty (30) days written notice to Counsel, (ii) for "Cause" by the County immediately upon the receipt by Counsel of written notice of termination, (iii) upon mutual written Agreement of the County and the Counsel, and (iv) in accordance with any other provisions of this Agreement expressly addressing termination:

As used in this Agreement the word "Cause" includes: (i) a breach of this Agreement; (ii) the failure to obtain and maintain in full force and effect all Approvals required for the services described in this Agreement to be legally and professionally rendered; and (iii) the termination or impending termination of federal or state funding for the services to be provided under this Agreement.

- (b) By Counsel. This Agreement may be terminated by Counsel if performance becomes impracticable through no fault of the Counsel, where the impracticability relates to Counsel's ability to perform its obligations and not to a judgment as to convenience or the desirability of continued performance. Termination under this subsection shall be effected by Counsel delivering to the commissioner or other head of the Department (the "Commissioner"), at least sixty (60) days prior to the termination date (or a shorter period if sixty days notice is impossible), a notice stating (i) that Counsel is terminating this Agreement in accordance with this subsection, (ii) the date as of which this Agreement will terminate, and (iii) the facts giving rise to the Counsel's right to terminate under this subsection. A copy of the notice given to the Commissioner shall be given to the Deputy County Executive who oversees the administration of the Department (the "Applicable DCE") on the same day that notice is given to the Commissioner.
- (c) Counsel Assistance upon Termination. In connection with the termination or impending termination of this Agreement the Counsel shall, regardless of the reason for termination, take all actions reasonably requested by the County (including those set forth in other provisions of this Agreement) to assist the County in transitioning Counsel's responsibilities under this Agreement. The provisions of this subsection shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 14. Accounting Procedures; Records. Counsel shall maintain and retain, for a period of six (6) years following the later of termination of or-final payment under this Agreement, complete and accurate records, documents, accounts and other evidence, whether maintained electronically or manually ("Records"), pertinent to performance under this Agreement. Records shall be

maintained in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles or such other standard accounting principles that are acceptable within the industry and, if Counsel is a non-profit entity, must comply with the accounting guidelines set forth in the federal Office of Management & Budget Circular A-122, "Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations." Such Records shall at all times be available for audit and inspection by the Comptroller, the Department, any other governmental authority with jurisdiction over the provision of services hereunder and/or the payment therefore, and any of their duly designated representatives. The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

- 15. <u>Limitations on Actions and Special Proceedings against the County</u>. No action or special proceeding shall lie or be prosecuted or maintained against the County upon any claims arising out of or in connection with this Agreement unless:
- (a) Notice. At least thirty (30) days prior to seeking relief, Counsel shall have presented the demand or claim(s) upon which such action or special proceeding is based in writing to the Applicable DCE for adjustment and the County shall have neglected or refused to make an adjustment or payment on the demand or claim for thirty (30) days after presentment. Counsel shall send or deliver copies of the documents presented to the Applicable DCE under this Section to each of (i) the Department and the (ii) the County Attorney (at the address specified above for the County) on the same day that documents are sent or delivered to the Applicable DCE. The complaint or necessary moving papers of Counsel shall allege that the above-described actions and inactions preceded Counsel's action or special proceeding against the County.
- (b) <u>Time Limitation</u>. Such action or special proceeding is commenced within the earlier of (i) one (1) year of the first to occur of (A) final payment under or the termination of this Agreement, and (B) the accrual of the cause of action, and (ii) the time specified in any other provision of this Agreement.
- 16. Work Performance Liability. The Counsel is and shall remain primarily liable for the successful completion of all work in accordance this Agreement irrespective of whether the Counsel is using a Counsel Agent to perform some or all of the work contemplated by this Agreement, and irrespective of whether the use of such Counsel Agent has been approved by the County.
- Agreement or required by Law, exclusive original jurisdiction for all claims or actions with respect to this Agreement shall be in the Supreme Court in Nassau County in New York State and the parties expressly waive any objections to the same on any grounds, including venue and forum non conveniens. This Agreement is intended as a contract under, and shall be governed and construed in accordance with, the Laws of New York State, without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof.
- 18. Notices. Any notice, request, demand or other communication required to be given or made in connection with this Agreement shall be (a) in writing, (b) delivered or sent (i) by hand delivery, evidenced by a signed, dated receipt, (ii) postage prepaid via certified mail, return receipt requested, or (iii) overnight delivery via a nationally recognized courier service, (c) deemed given or made on the date the delivery receipt was signed by a County employee, three (3) business days after it is mailed or one (1) business day after it is released to a courier service, as applicable, and (d)(i) if to the Department, to the attention of the Commissioner at the address specified above for the Department, (ii) if to an Applicable DCE, to the attention of the Applicable DCE (whose name Counsel shall obtain from the Department) at the address specified above for the County, (iii) if to the Comptroller, to the attention of the Comptroller at 240 Old Country Road, Mineola, NY 11501,

and (iv) if to Counsel, to the attention of the person who executed this Agreement on behalf of Counsel at the address specified above for Counsel, or in each case to such other persons or addresses as shall be designated by written notice.

- required by Law to be inserted into or referenced by this Agreement is intended to be a part of this Agreement. If any such provision is not inserted or referenced or is not inserted or referenced in correct form then (i) such provision shall be deemed inserted into or referenced by this Agreement for purposes of interpretation and (ii) upon the application of either party this Agreement shall be formally amended to comply strictly with the Law, without prejudice to the rights of either party.
- (b) In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- (c) Unless the application of this subsection will cause a provision required by Law to be excluded from this Agreement, in the event of an actual conflict between the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page to this Agreement and those contained in any schedule, exhibit, appendix, or attachment to this Agreement, the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page shall control. To the extent possible, all the terms of this Agreement should be read together as not conflicting.
- (d) Each party has cooperated in the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement. Therefore, in the event that construction of this Agreement occurs, it shall not be construed against either party as drafter.
- 20. Section and Other Headings. The section and other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 21. Administrative Service Charge. Counsel agrees to pay the County an administrative service charge of One Hundred Sixty Dollars (\$160.00) for the processing of this Agreement pursuant to Ordinance Number 74-1979, as amended by Ordinance Number 128-2006. The administrative service charge shall be due and payable to the County by Counsel upon signing this Agreement.
  - 22. Executory Clause. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement:
- (a) Approval and Execution. The County shall have no liability under this Agreement (including any extension or other modification of this Agreement) to any Person unless (i) all requisite County and other governmental approvals have been obtained, including, if required, approval by the County Legislature and (ii) this Agreement has been executed by the County Executive (as defined in this Agreement).
- (b) Availability of Funds. The County shall have no liability under this Agreement (including any extension or other modification of this Agreement) to any Person beyond funds appropriated or otherwise lawfully available for this Agreement, and, if any portion of the funds for this Agreement are from the state and/or federal governments, then beyond funds available to the County from the state and/or federal governments.

23. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the full and entire understanding and agreement between the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements (whether written or oral) of the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Counsel and the County have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

REBORE, THORPE& PISARELLO, P.C.
By: Delle Tiranlo
Name: William fisance/le
Title: President
Date: \$7. 23.74
NASSAU COUNTY
By: // Man
Name: Vichard R. wasker
Title: County Executive
Deputy County Executive Date: 10 U

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU )
On the 23 day of MAY in the year 20 4 before me personally came which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation.
NOTARY PUBLIC  KRISTA KOCH  Motery Public, State of New York  No. 1KO6137974
Commission Expires 12 5 17
STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the Aday of Life in the year 20 before me personally came depose and say that he or she resides in the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.
NOTARY PUBLIC Oxcette a Petrucci

CONCETTA A PETRUCCI Motary Public, State of New York No. 01 PE6259026 Qualified in Massau County Commission Expires April 02, 20 46

### Appendix A

Case assigned to Counsel as of the commencement of this Agreement:

# DiGeronimo v. County of Nassau, et al., Index No. 12-CV-2224

Additional cases and/or matters may be assigned by the County Attorney, or their designee, to Counsel throughout the term of this Agreement in the following areas of law in which Counsel has been determined to be qualified by the Department:

- Ware to be a like

- Federal Civil Rights Section 1983;
- 2. Tort Law;
- 3. Appellate;
- 4. Insurance Law;
- 5. Casualty:
- 6. Commercial Litigation;
- 7. Construction Litigation;
- 8. Mediation

The Department may qualify Counsel in additional areas of law. 

## Appendix EE Equal Employment Opportunities for Minorities and Women

The provisions of this Appendix EE are hereby made a part of the document to which it is attached.

The Contractor shall comply with all federal, State and local statutory and constitutional anti-discrimination provisions. In addition, Local Law No. 14-2002, entitled "Participation by Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts," governs all County Contracts as defined herein and solicitations for bids or proposals for County Contracts. In accordance with Local Law 14-2002:

- (a) The Contractor shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status in recruitment, employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, demotions, transfers, layoffs, terminations, and rates of pay or other forms of compensation. The Contractor will undertake or continue existing programs related to recruitment, employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, transfers, and rates of pay or other forms of compensation to ensure that minority group members and women are afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination.
- (b) At the request of the County contracting agency, the Contractor shall request each employment agency, labor union, or authorized representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, to furnish a written statement that such employment agency, union, or representative will not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, or marital status and that such employment agency, labor union, or representative will affirmatively cooperate in the implementation of the Contractor's obligations herein.
  - (c) The Contractor shall state, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, that, in the performance of the County Contract, all qualified applicants will be afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status.
  - (d) The Contractor shall make best efforts to solicit active participation by certified minority or women-owned business enterprises ("Certified M/WBEs") as defined in Section 101 of Local Law No. 14-2002, for the purpose of granting of Subcontracts.
  - (e) The Contractor shall, in its advertisements and solicitations for Subcontractors, indicate its interest in receiving bids from Certified M/WBEs and the requirement that Subcontractors must be equal opportunity employers.
  - (f) Contractors must notify and receive approval from the respective Department Head prior to issuing any Subcontracts and, at the time of requesting such authorization, must submit a signed Best Efforts Checklist.

- Contractors for projects under the supervision of the County's Department of Public Works shall also submit a utilization plan listing all proposed Subcontractors so that, to the greatest extent feasible, all Subcontractors will be approved prior to commencement of work. Any additions or changes to the list of subcontractors under the utilization plan shall be approved by the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works when made. A copy of the utilization plan any additions or changes thereto shall be submitted by the Contractor to the Office of Minority Affairs simultaneously with the submission to the Department of Public Works.
- (h) At any time after Subcontractor approval has been requested and prior to being granted, the contracting agency may require the Contractor to submit Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises. In addition, the contracting agency may require the Contractor to submit such documentation at any time after Subcontractor approval when the contracting agency has reasonable cause to believe that the existing Best Efforts Checklist may be inaccurate. Within ten working days (10) of any such request by the contracting agency, the Contractor must submit Documentation.
- (i) In the case where a request is made by the contracting agency or a Deputy County Executive acting on behalf of the contracting agency, the Contractor must, within two (2) working days of such request, submit evidence to demonstrate that it employed Best Efforts to obtain Certified M/WBE participation through proper documentation.
- (j) Award of a County Contract alone shall not be deemed or interpreted as approval of all Contractor's Subcontracts and Contractor's fulfillment of Best Efforts to obtain participation by Certified M/WBEs.
- (k) A Contractor shall maintain Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to
  Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises for a period of
  six (6) years. Failure to maintain such records shall be deemed failure to make
  Best Efforts to comply with this Appendix EE, evidence of false certification as
  M/WBE compliant or considered breach of the County Contract.
- (l) The Contractor shall be bound by the provisions of Section 109 of Local Law No. 14-2002 providing for enforcement of violations as follows:
  - a. Upon receipt by the Executive Director of a complaint from a contracting agency that a County Contractor has failed to comply with the provisions of Local Law

No. 14-2002, this Appendix EE or any other contractual provisions included in furtherance of Local Law No. 14-2002, the Executive Director will try to resolve the matter.

- b. If efforts to resolve such matter to the satisfaction of all parties are unsuccessful, the Executive Director shall refer the matter, within thirty days (30) of receipt of the complaint, to the American Arbitration Association for proceeding thereon.
- c. Upon conclusion of the arbitration proceedings, the arbitrator shall submit to the Executive Director his recommendations regarding the imposition of sanctions, fines or penalties. The Executive Director shall either (i) adopt the recommendation of the arbitrator (ii) determine that no sanctions, fines or penalties should be imposed or (iii) modify the recommendation of the arbitrator, provided that such modification shall not expand upon any sanction recommended or impose any new sanction, or increase the amount of any recommended fine or penalty. The Executive Director, within ten days (10) of receipt of the arbitrators award and recommendations, shall file a determination of such matter and shall cause a copy of such determination to be served upon the respondent by personal service or by certified mail return receipt requested. The award of the arbitrator, and the fines and penalties imposed by the Executive Director, shall be final determinations and may only be vacated or modified as provided in the civil practice law and rules ("CPLR").

(m) The contractor shall provide contracting agency with information regarding all subcontracts awarded under any County Contract, including the amount of compensation paid to each Subcontractor and shall complete all forms provided by the Executive Director or the Department Head relating to subcontractor utilization and efforts to obtain M/WBE participation.

Failure to comply with provisions (a) through (m) above, as ultimately determined by the Executive Director, shall be a material breach of the contract constituting grounds for immediate termination. Once a final determination of failure to comply has been reached by the Executive Director, the determination of whether to terminate a contract shall rest with the Deputy County Executive with oversight responsibility for the contracting agency.

Provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall not be binding upon Contractors or Subcontractors in the performance of work or the provision of services or any other activity that are unrelated, separate, or distinct from the County Contract as expressed by its terms.

The requirements of the provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall not apply to any employment or application for employment outside of this County or solicitations or advertisements therefor or any existing programs of affirmative action regarding employment outside of this County and the effect of contract provisions required by these provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall be so limited.

The Contractor shall include provisions (a), (b) and (c) in every Subcontract in such a

manner that these provisions shall be binding upon each Subcontractor as to work in connection with the County Contract.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Best Efforts Checklist" shall mean a list signed by the Contractor, listing the procedures it has undertaken to procure Subcontractors in accordance with this Appendix EE.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "County Contract" shall mean (i) a written agreement or purchase order instrument, providing for a total expenditure in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000), whereby a County contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds in return for labor, services, supplies, equipment, materials or any combination of the foregoing, to be performed for, or rendered or furnished to the County; or (ii) a written agreement in excess of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000), whereby a County contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds for the acquisition, construction, demolition, replacement, major repair or renovation of real property and improvements thereon. However, the term "County Contract" does not include agreements or orders for the following services: banking services, insurance policies or contracts, or contracts with a County contracting agency for the sale of bonds, notes or other securities

As used in this Appendix EE the term "County Contractor" means an individual, business enterprise, including sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation, not-for-profit corporation, or any other person or entity other than the County, whether a contractor, licensor, licensec or any other party, that is (i) a party to a County Contract, (ii) a bidder in connection with the award of a County Contract, or (iii) a proposed party to a County Contract, but shall not include any Subcontractor.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "County Contractor" shall mean a person or firm who will manage and be responsible for an entire contracted project.

As used in this Appendix EE. Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises" shall include, but is not limited to the following:

- a. Proof of having advertised for bids, where appropriate, in minority publications, trade newspapers/notices and magazines, trade and union publications, and publications of general circulation in Nassau County and surrounding areas or having verbally solicited M/WBEs whom the County Contractor reasonably believed might have the qualifications to do the work. A copy of the advertisement, if used, shall be included to demonstrate that it contained language indicating that the County Contractor welcomed bids and quotes from M/WBE Subcontractors. In addition, proof of the date(s) any such advertisements appeared must be included in the Best Effort Documentation. If verbal solicitation is used, a County Contractor's affidavit with a notary's signature and stamp shall be required as part of the documentation.
  - b. Proof of having provided reasonable time for M/WBE Subcontractors to respond to bid opportunities according to industry norms and standards. A chart outlining

the schedule/time frame used to obtain bids from M/WBEs is suggested to be included with the Best Effort Documentation

- c. Proof or affidavit of follow-up of telephone calls with potential M/WBE subcontractors encouraging their participation. Telephone logs indicating such action can be included with the Best Effort Documentation
- d. Proof or affidavit that M/WBE Subcontractors were allowed to review bid specifications, blue prints and all other bid/RFP related items at no charge to the M/WBEs, other than reasonable documentation costs incurred by the County Contractor that are passed onto the M/WBE.
- e. Proof or affidavit that sufficient time prior to making award was allowed for M/WBEs to participate effectively, to the extent practicable given the timeframe of the County Contract.
- f. Proof or affidavit that negotiations were held in good faith with interested M/WBEs, and that M/WBEs were not rejected as unqualified or unacceptable without sound business reasons based on (1) a thorough investigation of M/WBE qualifications and capabilities reviewed against industry custom and standards and (2) cost of performance The basis for rejecting any M/WBE deemed unqualified by the County Contractor shall be included in the Best Effort Documentation
- g. If an M/WBE is rejected based on cost, the County Contractor must submit a list of all sub-bidders for each item of work solicited and their bid prices for the work.
- h. The conditions of performance expected of Subcontractors by the County Contractor must also be included with the Best Effort Documentation
- i. County Contractors may include any other type of documentation they feel necessary to further demonstrate their Best Efforts regarding their bid documents.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Executive Director" shall mean the Executive Director of the Nassau County Office of Minority Affairs; provided, however, that Executive Director shall include a designee of the Executive Director except in the case of final determinations issued pursuant to Section (a) through (l) of these rules.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Subcontract" shall mean an agreement consisting of part or parts of the contracted work of the County Contractor.

As used in this Appendix EE, the term "Subcontractor" shall mean a person or firm who performs part or parts of the contracted work of a prime contractor providing services, including construction

services, to the County pursuant to a county contract. Subcontractor shall include a person or firm that provides labor, professional or other services, materials or supplies to a prime contractor that are necessary for the prime contractor to fulfill its obligations to provide services to the Count. pursuant to a county contract. Subcontractor shall not include a supplier of materials to a contractor who has contracted to provide goods but no services to the County, nor a supplier of incidental materials to a contractor, such as office supplies, tools and other items of nominal cost that are utilized in the performance of a service contract.

Provisions requiring contractors to retain or submit documentation of best efforts to utilize certified subcontractors and requiring Department head approval prior to subcontracting shall not apply to inter-governmental agreements. In addition, the tracking of expenditures of County dollars by not-for-profit corporations, other municipalities, States, or the federal government is not required.

the second of th

医大大性 医克勒特氏 医克尔克氏 医克尔克氏 医克尔克氏病 医多种性毒素 医多种性毒素

A real plantaciones de la compartición de la compartición de la compartición de la compartición de la comparti La compartición de la compartición

### Appendix L

## Certificate of Compliance

In compliance with Local Law 1-2006, as amended (the "Law"), Counsel hereby certifies the following:

IOHOM	lhg:
1.	The chief executive officer of Contractor is:
	WILLIAM PISARELLO (Name)
	500 BI. COUNTY BLUD-STE ZIYN, FARMINGDALE MY(Address) 631:249.0600 (Telephone Number)
2.	The Contractor agrees to either (1) comply with the requirements of the Nassau County Living Wage Law or (2) as applicable, obtain a waiver of the requirements of the Law pursuant to section 9 of the Law. In the event that the Contractor does not comply with the requirements of the Law or obtain a waiver of the requirements of the Law, and such Contractor establishes to the satisfaction of the Department that at the time of execution of this Agreement, it had a reasonable certainty that it would receive such waiver based on the Law and Rules pertaining to waivers, the County will agree to terminate the contract without imposing costs or seeking damages against the Contractor
3.	In the past five years, Contractor has has not been found by a court or a government agency to have violated federal, state, or local laws regulating payment of wages or benefits, labor relations, or occupational safety and health. If a violation has been assessed against the Contractor, describe below:
4.	In the past five years, an administrative proceeding, investigation, or government body-

initiated judicial action — has X—has not been commenced against or relating to the Contractor in connection with federal, state, or local laws regulating payment of wages or benefits, labor relations, or occupational safety and health. If such a proceeding, action, or investigation has been commenced, describe below:

5. Contractor agrees to permit access to work sites and relevant payroll records by authorized county representatives for the purpose of monitoring compliance with the Living Wage Law and investigating employee complaints of noncompliance.

I hereby certify that I have read the foregoing statement and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete. Any statement of representation made herein shall be accurate and true as of the date stated below.

5-23-14

Dated

Signature of Chief Executive Officer

Name of Chief Executive Officer

Sworn to before me this

<u> とろい</u> day of

2014

Notary Public

KRISTA KOCH
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 1KO6137974
Qualified in Suffolk County
Commission Expires